# Presidential Elections Committee (2014)

## Presidential Elections Committee Decree no. 13 /2014

On Forming a Committee to Monitor Abidance by the Regulations Governing Electoral Campaigns and its Finance

#### The Presidential Elections Committee,

Having perused:

The Constitution:

and Decree Law no. 22 /2014 on the Regulation of the Presidential Elections; and Decree Law no. 1 /2014 by Presidential Elections Committee on the Rules Governing the Committee's Exercising of its Competences;

and Decree no.9 /2014 on the Regulation Governing the Finance of Electoral Campaign Electoral Campaigns:

and upon the approval by the Presidential Elections Committee on its session held on Saturday, 22<sup>nd</sup> of March, 2014;

#### Decided:

#### Article (1)

A committee shall be formed under the presidency of Judge/ Hussein Abd El-Raouf Zahran and the membership of:

- 1. Judge/ Mostafa El-Gabri
- 2. A representative of The National Council for Human Rights
- 3. A representative of The Public Authority for Investment and Free Zones
- 4. A representative of The Supreme Council of Press
- 5. A representative of The Egyptian Radio & Television Union
- 6. A representative of The Ministry of Awgaf
- 7. A representative of The Ministries of Administrative & Local Development
- 8. A representative of Public Funds Investigation Department
- 9. A representative of The Ministry of Education
- 10. A representative of The Ministry of Higher Education
- 11. A representative of The Ministry of Social Solidarity

Each Entity shall nominate its representative in the committee.

#### Article (2)

The committee shall monitor Electoral Campaigns stipulated in decree law no. 22 /2014 and in the case of the occurrence of any violation the committee shall prepare a report to be presented to the Presidential Elections Committee, along with the suggested procedures that should be taken.

#### Article (3)

To perform its duty, the committee may demand any documents, papers, data or information that the committee deems necessary to conduct its tasks and also may inspect them through any governmental or non governmental entities or any relevant persons and requesting that they present them in the time specified by the committee. The committee may request assistance from any official entity or expert.

### Article(4)

The committee shall convene by call of its head who assigns the issues to be presented in front of the committee, and who submits the reports to the Presidential Elections Committee.

### Article (5)

This decree shall be enforced starting from the day following the date of its issuance and the concerned authorities shall be notified to implement it.

Issued in Cairo on the Jumada al-Ula, 1435 A.H. (March, 2014 A.D.)

Chairman of the Presidential Elections Committee
Justice/Anwar Rashad El-Assy
First Deputy of the President of the Supreme Constitutional Court